A00007SE 1
Page No. 1 2 3 4
Rev. No. 19 19 19 19
DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION
FEDERAL AVIATION ADMINISTRATION
A00007SE
Revision 19
QUEST

Number of Engines: One (1)
Engine TC Number: E4EA
Engine Model Designation: PT6A-34
Fuel: Primary Fuel: Jet A
Alternate Fuels: Jet A-1, JP-1, JP-5, JP-8,
 No. 3 Jet Fuel (People’s Republic of China)
Note that all fuels must conform to Pratt and Whitney Canada Specification CPW204
Engine Limits: Maximum Takeoff Power: 750 horsepower at 2,200 rpm, subject to ambient temperature
and pressure conditions.
See the latest approved revision of the KODIAK 100 “Pilots Operating Handbook and FAA Approved
Flight Manual” and Engine TC Data Sheet E4EA for additional details and limitations.
Propeller and Propeller Manufacturer: Hartzell
Propeller Limits: Number of Propellers: One (1)
Propeller TC Number: P10NE
Propeller Model Designation: HC-E4N-3P(Y)/D9511FSB
Diameter Limits: 95" minimum, 96" maximum; no further tolerance permitted
High Pitch Angle: 86.1° ± 0.5°
Low Pitch Angle: 17.5° ± 0.5°
Reverse Pitch Angle: -10.0 ± 0.5°
Static RPM Limits: Stabilized ground operation prohibited from
 between 450 rpm and 1,050 rpm
Pitch angle limits to be measured at 30” radial distance.  See Propeller TC Data Sheet P10NE for
additional details and limitations.
Airspeed Limits: VO: 143 kcas  (142 kias)
VFE (10°): 139 kcas  (138 kias)
VFE (20°): 120 kcas  (120 kias)
VFE (35°): 108 kcas  (108 kias)
VMO: 180 kcas  (182 kias)
A00007SE 2
Page No. 1 2 3 4
Rev. No. 19 19 19 19
Center of Gravity
(C.G.) Range:
Serial Numbers 100-0001 thru
100-0034 without Quest Service
Notice SN-025 compliance:
Aft Limits:
Forward Limits:
80.8" aft of datum (3,620 lb to 6,750 lb)
63.9" aft of datum (3,620 lb to 5,000 lb)
69.4" aft of datum at 6,750 lb
 Straight-line variation between points
 Serial Numbers 100-0035 and
above and Serial Numbers
100-0001 thru 100-0034 with
Quest Service Notice SN-025
compliance:
Takeoff and flight
   Aft Limits:
   Forward Limits:
80.8" aft of datum (4,070 lb to 7,255 lb)
63.9" aft of datum (4070 lb to 5,000 lb)
71.0" aft of datum at 7,255 lb
  Landing (Standard)
   Aft Limits:
   Forward Limits:
80.8" aft of datum (4,070 lb to 6,690 lb)
63.9" aft of datum (4070 lb to 5,000 lb)
69.3" aft of datum at 6,690 lb
  Landing (Optional)
   Aft Limits:
   Forward Limits:
80.8" aft of datum (4,070 lb to 7,255 lb)
63.9" aft of datum (4070 lb to 5,000 lb)
69.3" aft of datum at 6,690 lb
72.6" aft of datum at 7,255 lb
 Straight-line variation between points
Optional landing weight allowed only when the aircraft is operated per, and the required tires and
vortex generators(VGs) are installed per the limitations section of the latest FAA approved KODIAK
100 POH/AFM Supplement “Oversized Tires and Landing Weight” and the supplement is
incorporated into the aircraft POH/AFM.
Empty Weight None
C.G. Range:
Datum: The forward face of the firewall represents datum 0.0 inches.
Leveling Means: Place a level on the seat tracks in the aft cabin next to the cargo door forward post.
See the latest approved revision of the KODIAK 100 “Pilots Operating Handbook and FAA Approved
Flight Manual” for additional details.
Maximum Weights: Serial Numbers 100-0001 thru
100-0034 without Quest Service
Notice SN-025 compliance:
Maximum Ramp: